

State of Minnesota In Supreme Court

Case No. A12-0920

League of Women Voters Minnesota; Common Cause, a District of Columbia nonprofit corporation; Jewish Community Action; Gabriel Herbers; Shannon Doty; Gretchen Nickence; John Harper Ritten; Kathryn Ibur,

Petitioners,

vs.

Mark Ritchie, in his capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota,
and not in his individual capacity,

Respondent,

and

87th Minnesota House of Representatives and
87th Minnesota Senate,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE SENATOR SCOTT J. NEWMAN AND
STATE REPRESENTATIVE MARY KIFFMEYER**

Erick G. Kaardal, 229647
William F. Mohrman, 168816
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074

Dated: June 27, 2012

*Counsel for Amici Curiae State Senator Scott J. Newman
and State Representative Mary Kiffmeyer*

Attorneys for Petitioners

William Z. Pentelovitch
Alain M. Baudry
Justin H. Perl
Wayne S. Moskowitz
Richard G. Wilson
Catherine Ahlin-Halverson
Maslon Edelman Borman & Brand, LLP
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 3300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
bill.pentelovitch@maslon.com
alain.baudry@maslon.com
justin.perl@maslon.com
wayne.moskowitz@maslon.com
rich.wilson@maslon.com
catherine.ahlin-halverson@maslon.com

Teresa J. Nelson
American Civil Liberties Union of MN
2300 Myrtle Ave, Suite 180
Saint Paul, MN 55114
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

M. Laughlin McDonald
Jon Sherman
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation, Inc.
230 Peachtree Street, Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303
lmcdonald@aclu.org
jsherman@aclu.org

Respondent Mark Ritchie

Mark Ritchie, Secretary of State
Secretary of State's Office
Beth Fraser
Bert Black
1800 State Office Building
1100 Rev Dr Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
St. Paul, MN 55155
Mark.ritchie@state.mn.us
Beth.fraser@state.mn.us
Bert.black@state.mn.us

**Attorneys for Intervenors
87th House of Representatives
and 87th Minnesota Senate**

Robert R. Weinstine
Thomas H. Boyd
Kristopher D. Lee
Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
rweinstine@winthrop.com
tboyd@winthrop.com
klee@winthrop.com

**Attorneys for Intervenor
Minnesota Majority, Inc.**

Nathan J. Marcusen
Bowman and Brooke, LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Nathan.marcusen@bowmanandbrooke.com

J. Christian Adams
Election Law Center, PLLC
300 N Washington Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
adams@electionlawcenter.com

Zachary S. Kester

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issue Presented 1

Introduction 2

Argument..... 4

 The Court cannot deprive the people the right to invoke their wisdom upon the proposed constitutional amendment through their vote because, in this case, to do so would violate a fundamental right under Article IX, § 1 and exceed the Court’s jurisdiction. 4

 A. The League does not challenge the constitutionality of the proposed Voter ID amendment itself and, therefore, has waived that opportunity to attempt to exclude the amendment from the ballot. 4

 B. Article VII, section 1 protects the right to vote, and Article IX, section 1 extends that right to proposed constitutional amendments; thus, in this case, the Constitution demands the Court submit the amendment to the popular vote. 13

Conclusion..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const., art. IX, § 1	passim
Minn. Const., art. VII, § 1	passim

Statutes

H.F. No. 2738, ch. 167, §§ 1-2, 87 th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2012)	5, 10, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 204B.44	2
Minn. Stat. § 645.20	3

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 103.04.....	6
-----------------------------------	---

Cases

<i>Balder v. Haley</i> , 399 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. 1987).....	6
<i>City of St. Paul v. Dalsin</i> , 245 Minn. 325, 71 N.W.2d 855 (1955).....	7
<i>Frank v. Winter</i> , 528 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. App. 1995)	6
<i>Genin v. 1996 Mercury Marquis</i> , 622 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 2001).....	11
<i>Gummow v. Gummow</i> , 356 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. App. 1984)	6
<i>In re McConaughy</i> , 106 Minn. 392, 119 N.W. 408 (1909)	10, 11
<i>Laase v. 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe</i> , 776 N.W.2d 431 (Minn. 2009).....	11
<i>Marr v. Stearns</i> , 72 Minn. 200, 75 N.W. 210 (1898).....	11
<i>McIntire v. State</i> , 458 N.W.2d 714 (Minn. App. 1990)	6
<i>Melina v. Chaplin</i> , 327 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1983).....	6
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 766 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2009)	6
<i>Soohoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	6
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	6
<i>Winget v. Holm</i> , 244 N.W. 331 (Minn. 1932).....	5, 8
